Total expenditures 2,543,702   2,715,035   2,380,458   334,577

Revenue over (under) expenditures (987,192)   (1,134,671)   (603,487)   531,184

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers to (from) other funds 84,000   84,000   (120,007)   (204,007)

Installment sale obligation forgiven -   -   (14,000)   (14,000)

Total other financing sources (uses) 84,000   84,000   (134,007)   (218,007)

Fund balance appropriated 903,192   1,050,671   -   (1,050,671)

Net change in fund balance -$   -$   (737,494)   (737,494)$

Fund balances, beginning, as previously reported 2,027,305

Prior period adjustment (168,124)

Fund balances, beginning, restated 1,859,181

Fund balances, ending 1,121,687$

Budgeted Amounts

Town of Hertford
Statement of Fund Net Position – Proprietary Funds

June 30, 2020
Exhibit 7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
- 19 -

Electric Fund

 Water and

Sewer Fund Total

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 359,369$   302,807$   662,176$

Accounts receivables (net) 399,533   250,589   650,122

Due to (from) other funds 608,221   (538,271)   69,950

Grants receivable -   509,675   509,675

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 129,555   -   129,555

Total current assets 1,496,678   524,800   2,021,478

Noncurrent assets:

Note receivable - Winfall settlement -   225,000   225,000

Capital assets:

Land and other non-depreciable assets -   379,893   379,893

Other capital assets (net) 491,165   11,868,843   12,360,008

Capital assets (net) 491,165   12,248,736   12,739,901

Total noncurrent assets 491,165   12,473,736   12,964,901

Total assets 1,987,843$   12,998,536$  14,986,379$

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Pension deferrals 40,500   43,606   84,106

Total deferred outflows of resources 40,500   43,606   84,106

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 201,693$   19,844$   221,537$

Customer deposits 129,555   -   129,555

Compensated absences - current 2,819   3,362   6,181

Installment loan - current 10,089   10,089   20,178

Bonds payable - current -   82,000   82,000

   Liabilities payable from restricted assets:

   Accounts Payable -   67,604   67,604

Revolving Loans -   297,278   297,278

Total current liabilities 344,156   480,177   824,333

Noncurrent liabilities:

   Other noncurrent liabilities:

Compensated absences - noncurrent 8,456   10,085   18,541

Net pension liability 46,414   49,974   96,388

Installment loan payable, net of current 186,078   186,078   372,156

Bonds payable, net of current -   4,052,000   4,052,000

Revolving Loans, net of current -   2,375,500   2,375,500

Total noncurrent liabilities 240,948   6,673,637   6,914,585

Total liabilities 585,104   7,153,814   7,738,918

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Pension deferrals 8,377   9,019   17,396

Total deferred inflows of resources 8,377   9,019   17,396

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 294,998   5,245,791   5,540,789

Unrestricted 1,139,864   633,518   1,773,382

Total net position 1,434,862$   5,879,309$   7,314,171$

Major Enterprise Funds

Town of Hertford
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes

in Fund Net Position – Proprietary Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020

Exhibit 8

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
- 20 -

Electric Fund

 Water and

Sewer Fund Total

Operating revenues:

Charges for services 2,967,420$   1,198,698$   4,166,118$

Winfall charges -   77,662   77,662

Water and sewer taps -   31,597   31,597

Other operating revenues 1,039   -   1,039

Total operating revenues 2,968,459   1,307,957   4,276,416

Operating expenses:

Salaries and employee benefits 355,170   384,457   739,627

Utilities 2,225,184   175,973   2,401,157

Supplies and other expenses 211,428   287,076   498,504

Depreciation 85,232   724,366   809,598

Total operating expenses 2,877,014   1,571,872   4,448,886

Operating income (loss) 91,445   (263,915)   (172,470)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

Interest on investments 13   212   225

Interest and fees (9,286)   (220,243)   (229,529)

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (9,273)   (220,031)   (229,304)

Income (loss) before transfers 82,172   (483,946)   (401,774)

Capital contributions -   509,675   509,675

Transfers to other funds (84,000)   (6,028)   (90,028)

(84,000)   503,647   419,647

Change in net position (1,828)   19,701   17,873

Total net position, beginning 1,436,690   5,859,608   7,296,298

Total net position, ending 1,434,862$   5,879,309$   7,314,171$

Major Enterprise Funds

Town of Hertford
Statement of Cash Flows – Proprietary Funds

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020
Exhibit 9

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
- 21 -

 Electric Fund

Water and

Sewer Fund Total

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash received from customers 2,956,916$   1,257,807$   4,214,723$

Cash paid for goods and services (2,419,836)   (453,458)   (2,873,294)

Cash paid to employees for services (358,202)   (380,871)   (739,073)

Customer deposits received (net) (6,190)   -   (6,190)

Other operating revenues 1,039   -   1,039

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 173,727   423,478   597,205

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING

ACTIVITIES

Increase (decrease) in due to other funds (492,585)   492,585 -

Transfers to other funds (84,000)   (6,028)   (90,028)

Net cash provided (used) by noncapital financing

activities (576,585)   486,557   (90,028)

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Principal paid on long-term borrowings (10,114)   (386,391)   (396,505)

Interest paid on long-term borrowings (9,286)   (220,243)   (229,529)

Acquisition and construction of capital assets (47,693)   (562,717)   (610,410)

Net cash provided (used) by capital and related

financing activities (67,093)   (1,169,351)   (1,236,444)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Principal received on note receivable -   15,000 15,000

Interest on investments 13   212   225

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 13   15,212   15,225

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (469,938)   (244,104)   (714,042)

Balances, beginning 958,862   546,911   1,505,773

Balances, ending 488,924$   302,807$   791,731$

Major Enterprise Funds

Town of Hertford
Statement of Cash Flows – Proprietary Funds

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020
Exhibit 9

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
- 22 -

 Electric Fund

Water and

Sewer Fund Total

Operating income (loss) 91,445$   (263,915)$   (172,470)$

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)

to net cash provided (used) by operating activities

Depreciation 85,232   724,366   809,598

Change in assets and deferred outflows, and liabilities and

deferred inflows of resources

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (10,504)   (50,150)   (60,654)

(Increase) decrease in deferred outflows of

resources - pensions 18,220   13,894   32,114

Increase (decrease) in net pension liability (27,361)   (22,269)   (49,630)

Increase (decrease) in deferred inflows of

resources - pensions 5,305   6,010   11,315

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 16,776   9,591   26,367

Increase (decrease) in customer deposits (6,190)   -   (6,190)

Increase (decrease) in compensated absences 804   5,951   6,755

Total adjustments 82,282   687,393   769,675

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 173,727$   423,478$   597,205$

Major Enterprise Funds

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:

Town of Hertford
Notes to the Financial Statements

- 23 -

NOTE I – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies of the Town of Hertford and its discretely presented component unit
conform to generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to governments. The following is
a summary of the more significant accounting policies.

A. Reporting Entity

The Town of Hertford is a municipal corporation that is governed by an elected mayor and a four-